2

hREFROEBEIERLA

. CIHC PAK POWER COMPANY (PVT.) LIMITED

No. CPPC (2022-08) SD-047 August 25, 2022
f
Fiw icfo gm0 2 o
Registrar e 253122
. - e
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (“NEPRA™) ~ Da lu‘/)y 2 co Olcrinmaer
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue-East, _ m (MZ&’/(/“)
AP ET) ° =
G-5/1, Islamabad T n (M > _om e/ )
— O S  Teek)
- m. /‘:

Subject:  Tariff Modification Petition for 300MW Gwadar Coal Fired Power Generation
Project at Gwadar, Baluchistan (the “Project”)

References:

No. NEPRA/TRF-434/CPPCL-2018/19549-19551 dated December 19, 2018.
NEPRA Decision No. NEPRA/TRF-434/CPPCL-2018/9802-9804 dated May
31.2019.

~—

Dear Sir,

I, Zhao Bo, the Chairman of CIHC Pak Power Company (Private) Limited for 300MW Imported
Coal Fired Power Project, being duly authorized by the Company’s board through Board
Resolution No. CPPC (2022-08) BD/-065 dated August 15" 2022, hereby submit & filing this
Petition for Modification of Reference Tariff (hereinafter “Instant Petition™) under Section 7 and
31 of the NEPRA Act and Rule 3 of the NEPRA Tariff (Standards & Procedures) Rules 1998
(hereinafter “Rules™ and other enabling provisions, to National Electric Power Authority
("NEPRA™).

I certity that the documents in support attached with the Tariff Modification are prepared and
submitted in conformity with the provision of NEPRA (Tarift Standards & Procedures) Rules 1998
and undertake to abide by the terms and provisions of the aforesaid rules. Furtherly, 1 hereby
undertake the information provided in this Tariff Modification Petition and attached documents are
true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

This Tariff Modification Petition is being submitted by CIHC Pak Power Company (Private)
Limited for kind consideration and approval of the Authority pursuant to the aforementioned
Rules/Sections and all other applicable provisions.

In light of the submissions set out in Tariff Modification Petition and the information attached to
the same, NEPRA is kindly requested to process the Tariff Modification Petition at earliest to

o O v
N E m
&2 0
Address: House No.6 Street 11 Sector F7/2 Islamabad z @
ST
V'\i o
%58
SR
i m
o




RRXFREBEHEE D TR FE

CIHC PAK POWER COMPANY (PVT.) LIMITED

enable the Project Company to proceed further with the development of this strategically important
G-G CPEC Project.

Best Regards

For & Behalf of CIHC Pak Power Company
(PVT.) Limited

&

Zhao Bo
Chairman

Cc:
o His Excellency Ambassador, Embassy of the People’s Republic of China, Islamabad.
¢ Managing Director, Private Power & Infrastructure Board (PPIB)

Address: House No.6 Street 11 Sector F7/2 Islamabad




N BPRFROEHBABEIFRLA

CIHC PAK POWER COMPANY (PVT.) LIMITED

No. CPPC (2022-08) BD/-065 August 15, 2022

BOARD RESOLUTION

SUBMISSION OF TARIFF_MODIFICATION PETITION TO NEPRA FOR 300MW
IMPORTED COAL FIRED POWER GENERATION PROJECT AT GWADAR,
BALUCHISTAN.

A meeting of Board Directors of CIHC Pak Power Company (PVT.) Limited (hereinafter referred
as ~Project Company™) was held on August 04, 2022 at Company’s office. House No. 6, Street 11,
F-7/2. Islamabad.

The Board of Directors of CIHC Pak Power Company (PVT.) Limited has;

1) Resolved that Mr. Zhao Bo, Chairman of the Project Company be and is hereby authorized
for filing an application for Tariff Modification to National Electric Power Regulatory
Authority (“NEPRA™) on behalf of CEHC Pak Power Company (PVT.) Limited.

2) Resolved that Mr. Zhao Bo is also authorized to attend any meeting (s) and discussions related
to the Tariff Modification and to provide any information & documents in this regard.

CERTIFIED TO BE TRUE COPY
Certified that the above resolution was passed by the Board of Directors of CIHC Pak Power
Company (PVT.) Limited on its 65" Board meeting held on August 04, 2022.

e

L.i Yanfeng
Director

W

Cheng Xucyong
Director

2% 3

Chen San’an
Dircctor

Address: House No.6 Street 11 Sector F7/2 Islamabad




BEFORE

THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

IN THE MATTER OF

TARIFE DETERMINATION IN Cast: NO. NEPRA/TRE-434/CPPCI.-2018/9802-9804 DA
May 31,2019 FOR 300 MW (GROSS) COAL POWER PROJECT AT GWADAR, BALUCHISTAN,
PAKISTAN OF CIHC PAK POWER COMPANY (PRIVATE) LINFTTED

PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF TARIFF DETERMINATION UNDER SECTIONS 7 AND 31 OF

THE NEPRA ACT AND RULE 3 OF THE NEPRA (TARIFF STANDARDS & PROCEDURE)
RULES, 1998 AND ENABLING PROVISIONS OF LAW (REVIEW)

ON BriaLy O

CIHC PAKPOWER COMPANY (PRIVATE) LIMITED

DATED: AUGUST 25, 2022




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Dtails Of e PetitiOnNer cuvvrueeeeremreaerteriesiniimiessissassssmserersresssssssassstasstsssmststesisieiorasanaanttstenetisssasssssasess 3
A. Petition for Modification of Tariff Determination ..o 3
I. Summary and Background . it e 3
LL. GLOUNAS suvuneerrereririererssassesrarsereeseesssasssssssssasnssssstetesesssassrssnassnnnreensstnssesssssiassssnsanetnsttancassisseranassasnsss 4
a. Factors for Delay in Financial Close of the Project .o, 4
bb. Additional Costs due to change in EPC Price .t nansssaesssnearen 5
¢. Indexation of Local EPC and Other Project COStS vamirieiniinneioninnintiiicsisninionieneenai 6
(1. STNOSUTLE TFCE aruenreerairiieeriirriississsrarniees e tssisaesesssssaranertesrensresesssssssasatansetnesssisessossrstasasnnettesensetaenans 6
£. DEVElOPMENT COSLS crrrrrrrerrrteriareriinriist ettt sttt st a st b s s e STt aa e a s 7
g. API-4 as the index for Coal PriCINg wccuriincimisieesiesnsne st snesss 8
11, TAXES 8 IDUILIES weererceroceirairsetetseiiiinrreessirasesrassnanersssssssasrsasessenssasnsnstassssasntensessesttas tosiotssassssssnass 8
1o REtUN Of ELQUILY veirtricterntintinneinntnnitnn st ssse s sras s sse s saesssaeestnsssenesaessanesastsssnessansassesannsese rsan sasses s 8
J- OBM COSturrrurnriirariiriiiiicessteisisisisaertne st s sressrsesn s b e st s st s e e s bt s sras s be st e b snssamsn s e s e n e s et e ms s e eab e bt s rens 9
k. Port Handling fees ottt seae st snen s sesas s ssetans et s saes s seosa s asnt s s ssan e ssnee 9
B. Prayer / REGUEST wieeviireiventininireeinsiastaeiessesssesentasssessesisessasssssss sesanesssssessssnssssnsassasesssnatessssssanssten 9




PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF TARIFF_DETERMINATION UNDER
SECTION 7 & 31 OF THE NEPRA ACT AND RULE 3 OF THE NEPRA (TARIFF
STANDARDS & PROCEDURE) RULES, 1998, AND OTHER ENABLING
PROVISIONS OF 1AW

Details of the Petitioner

Name and address: CIHC PAK Power (Private) Company Limited
Address: Fouse No. 6, Street 11, Sector £-7/2, Islamabad, Pakistan
Email: cppeoffice@163.com

Phone no.: +92 310 2258888

Authorized Representative: ~ Zhao Bo

Designation: Chairman

A. Pettion for Modification of Tariff Determination

I.  Summary and Background

I. CIHC Pak Power (Private) Power Company Limited (the “Company”), a private limited
company incorporated under the laws of Pakistan, is establishing a Coal based Power Project
at Gwadar, Baluchistan, with a capacity of 2 x 150 MWV (the “Project”).

1

Following the signing of the EPC contract, the Company filed an HPC-stage tarift Petition
with National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (“NEPRA”) on 12 January 2018 (“Taritf
Petition”). (Tarift Petition attached herewith as Annexure A).

3. NEPRA, in the cxercise of its powers under Section 7(3)(a) read with Section 31 of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Llectric Power Act, 1997
(“NEPRA Act”), determined and approved the generaton tariff for the Project, based on the
information provided by the Company. NEPRA issued its Determination in the marter ot the
Taritf Petition filed by the Company bearing reference No. NIPRA/TRE-434/CPPCI -
2018/19549-19551 dated 19 December 2018 (the ““Taritf Derermination™)  (laritt

Determination attached herewith as Annexure B).

4. Under Rule 16(0) of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 (“Tariit
Standards and Procedure Rules”) read with the provisions of the NIXPRA Act and the Rules
and Regulations made thereunder the Company filed a Motion for Leave for Review (“Motion
tor Leave for Review”), betore NERPA against specific provisions of the Lagift Determination
on 29 December 2018, which was determined by the Authority on 31 May 2019 vide its letter
reference no. NEPRA/TRF-434/CPPCL-2018/9802-9804 (the “Revised Determination™.)

(Review Determination attached herewith as Annexure C).

5. The Company believes that due to grounds stated below and factors beyond its control, certain
specific components of the Revised Determination need to be modificd to arrive at a just, fair,
and informed determination of the Project tariff.

6. Accordingly, the Petittioner is filing this Petition for Modification of Reference larift
(hereinafter “Instant Petiton”) under Section 7 and 31 of the NIXPRA Act and Rule 3 of the
NEPRA Tariff (Standards and Procedures) Rules 1998 (herematter “Rules”™) and other
enabling provisions of the law.




1.

‘The Petitioner, with the approval of its Board of Directors through its authorized
representative, is tiling the Instant Petition for Modification based on the grounds mentioned

below.

‘The Instant Petition is being tiled based on inter alia discovery of new and important matters

as detailed in the grounds below:
Grounds
Factors for Delay in Financial Close of the Project

Following the issuance of the Notice to Proceed in April 2017, the Project Company has been
engaged in the development of the above- mentioned Project. After a prolonged process of
nearly 4 years, the Power Purchase Agrecment and Implementation Agreement for the Project
were exccuted by the respective GolP agencies in April 2021 with Company, almost two (2)
years later after the finalization of the tariff by the Authority in May 2019 due to COVIID-19

pandemic and concerned related factors.

. The Company well understands that the Gwadar Port is the cornerstone ot China Pakistan

Liconomic Corridor (“CPIEC”) initiative and the Project itself has a critical role in the future
development of the Gwadar region. The Company has been in constant touch with the lenders
for the financing of the Project and continues to do so. The Authority is fully aware that all
debrt financing for CPLC projects is fully backed by a coverage from China Export Credit and
Insurance Ageney (“SINOSURE”). Unfortunately, given the past and current circumstances
surrounding the power sector in Pakistan, which the GoP> has been unable to address,
SINOSURE has shown its setious concern and resistance to Insuting any further power
projects 1n Pakistan due to a number of reasons but primarily due to the following:

‘The ever-increasing trend of overdue payments to the already commissioned CPEC projects
insured by SINOSURK with overdue levels now exceeding the “Maximum Amount”
thresholds as agreed in the Power Purchase Agreements of the respective projects. s per our

understanding these overdue amounts now exceed USD 1.2 billion.

. GoP’s failure to open the tevolving escrow account as agreed with the alrcady commissioned

CPLC projects as part of the Supplemental Agreement to the Implementation Agreements.
‘The tevolving account was the mechanism agreed by the GoP with the Chinese agencies to
address their concerns related to circular debt and overdue payments to then existing 1PPs.

- Reports that the Government of Pakistan is cither secking to rencgotiate clauses of agreements

as has been the case with power projects developed in the past under various policies.

. The above had resulted in a policy adjustment of SINOSURLE for projects in Pakistan has

creating issues with debt financing of the project and possible delay in achieving financial close
on time. CCCG has visited National Development & Reform Commission (“NDRC”), China
Development Bank and SINOSURI several times but there was no progress il recently where
indications were received that the SINOSURE would be willing to move forward if key issues
in the May 2019 tarift and financial guarantee for 25% commercial risk, for which three (3)

years have now passed, are addressed in line with the current market situation.




16.

17.

18.

19.

. Whereas the Company remained committed to the Project and the subsequent development

of the Gwadar region, the timelines related to the development of the Project were seriously
impacted given the above outstanding issues on account of the Gol’. The sponsors have ll
date contributed more than USD 22 million towards the development of the Project, however
the Authority would appreciate that providing such funding with no signs of subscquent
financing from banks through SINOSURE coverage as not possible.

Additional Costs due to change in EPC Price

COVID-19 had a material and global impact on the delivery and pricing of turnkey projects
across the world. Supply chain constraints following Covid 19 as well as the current geo
strategic situation arising from the Russia-Ukraine War have led to prices of all inputs 1o risc
manifold.

The Petitioner in its Tariff Petition dated 12 January 2018 had sought an IXPC Price
determination of USD 369 mullion following a competitive bidding process as stipulated by
the Authority. It may be noted that given the risks involved with development of a Projecr at
Gwadar the lowest EPC price quote received by the Company at such stage was USD 403
million, which was negotiated by the Company to USD 369 million.

However, despite the same the Authority in the Revised Determination only allowed an 11PC
Cost USD 321 mullion, with a number of onerous conditions atrached with the determination.
In the interest of the CPEC and development of Gwadar the Company decided to proceed
with the Project.

Unfortunately, given the current inflatonary trends prevalent globally, it has become
impossible to conduct the Project at the EPC price determined by the Authority. As an
llustration, we would like to bring to your attention the increase in the following prices and
indices from May 2019, being the date of the Revised Determination till the date of the Instant

Petition.

May 2019 ‘ June 2022 Change E
PPI Iron and Steel 229.10 395.39 7 ! . 72;974» i
PPI Llectrical Equipment 116.90 127.94 94400 |

|

LME Copper Index 5825.00 9820.00 68.58%
LMIE Index 2769.90 4829.8(;"7 "*“7-?;7““ k
Transportation Index 9738.03 148065.06 52.65% ’
Local Cement (PKR/Bag) 630.00 1080.00 71420 J
Local Rebar Steel (PKR/KG) | 120.00 222.00 N J;";’T; o !

20.

Considering the above, it is requested that the Authority revisit the 1XPC price of USD 321
million allowed under the Revised Determination, and the cost under the competitve bidding
process of USD 403 million be permitted to the Petitioner.

qquired by the Authortry.
/47/

5




C.

Indexation of Local EPC and Other Project Costs

22, Under Section 7(1T) (b) of the Revised Determination in which the Authority has stated:

8]
j

[
N

206.

28.

d.

29.

31.

(%)
o

jo8}
[V}

Jor adjustient al the time of COD.”

“Vor cost items other than Joreign 1iPC cost, the amonnts allowed in USD will be converted in PKR nsing the
seference PKRJUSTY rate of 105 to calculate the maximum limit of the antonnt to be allowed at COD.”

We would like to submit that the condition imposed by the Authority under the above
provision is un-precedented and particularly oncrous for a thermal project having a 30-
month construction petriod plus a 12-to-18-month post-tariff development cycle and given
the history of devaluation of the Pakistani Rupee vis a vis the USD dollar and other
CUtrencics.

We understand that such provisions have been implemented by the Authority in the case of
hydel projects; however, in such cases, the Authority has provided a scparate indexation
mechanism for local costs. Wind and solar projects have a short development and

construction cycle, and the impact is not as substantial as with a thermal project.

The reasonability of such a provision may also be determined by the Authority’s change in

the local costs of inputs provided in the Table under Ttem 11 above.

Tt may also be noted that whereas the Company filed the Tariff Petition in January 2018 at
which stage the PKR/USD rate was 105, at the time of the Revised Determination in May
2019 the PKR had devalued to 148.50 per USD and in August 25, 2022 PKR devalued to
229 per USD yet the Authority decided to lock the rate which makes the project unbankable.

Notwithstanding the above, the Company submits that such provisions reduce the allowed
project cost on account of the devaluation of PKR, which is not in the control of the

Company.

Since the pereeption of the Authority that all costs other than foreign EPC are local is
incorrect, we would appreciate it if provisions limiting the Project Cost indexation to a
specific PKR rate were removed.

Sinosure Fee
As per the Agreement between the Pakistan and Chinese government, Sinosute l'ec up to a
maximum of 7% of debt servicing is allowed as credit risk insurance for all CPEC projects.
The above limit applics if the Project is insuted under a Buyers Credit Insutance Policy,
which requires an upfront Sinosure Fee payment by the Company.
An alternate policy is the Overseas Investment Insurance Policy, which typically entails
annual payments by the Company during the debt tenot.
Based on initial indications, the Company in the Tariff Petition has proposed that the Project
may be insured under the Overseas Investment Insurance Policy, and the cost related to the
same was assumed. However, a clear caveat was included that in case the Company is
required by Sinosure or Lenders to procure a different policy, the cost for the same may be
included.
[However, as per Section 6.104 of the Revised Determination,

“li case of alternative Sinosure fee arvangement, the same shall be compared with the cost allowed as per the
abore ppechanisme. 1 case the alternative arrangement is within the allowed cost, the same shall be considered




37.

39.

40.

41.

The Company would like to submit that the applicability of a specific policy is not in the
control of the Company but is determined by Sinosure or Ienders based on its own risk
assessment. The Company does not have any tlexibility with itself to switch between any
policy. -

As per the above provisions, the Company may not be able to fully recover the costs of the
Sinosure fee as has been a precedent in all projects where the Buyers Credit Insurance P licy
has been applicable.

It 1s, therefore, requested that Sinosure Fee at actual under a Buyers Credir Insurance be

allowed to the Company subject to a maximum of 7% of debt servicing.

Additional Guarantee Costs and DSCR L/C cost

Due to the adverse risk profile of the power purchaser, as per the arrangements between the
lenders and Sinosure, Sinosure will only cover 70% of the commercial risk of the Project,
whereas 25% of the commercial risk is to be covered by the financial guarantec from
Sponsors in favour of the lenders. A similar arrangement was also in place at the tme of the

tinanctal close of the Engro Thar Power Project and Shanghai Llectric ‘Thar Power Project.

The Company, therefore, requests the Authority to include the same as part of the annual

recutring costs @ 0.9% of the guaranteed amount applicable in a particular year.

The Letter of Credit (L.C) cost with respect to Debt Service Reserve Account (1.1 times the
principal and interest of two installments) during the term of debt shall be treated as Pass-
through item at actual on yearly basis. In addition, the lenders' advisors' fees (including
technical legal, insurance, Trustees, intercreditor agents, administrators, supervisors crc.)
paid by Company also be treated as Pass-through item during the term of debt at actual, not

exceeding US$ 0.89 mullion per annum, on yearly basis.
Development Costs

The Company had in the Tariff Petition requested project development costs ot USD
47.87million, which included the following: (i) cost of owner’s engineer and project manager;
(i) cost of various Project studies including feasibility study, geological study, ropographic
study, jetty feasibility study, flood study, seismic study, marine hydrology study, grid
interconnection study, coal assessment, detailed site investigations, environmental impact
assessment, testing and modelling of marine intake and outfall structure ete.; (1i1) cost of Jocal
and foreign legal, technical, financial, tax, audit and other Project consultants; (iv) regulator
fees related to NEPRA, PPIB, SECP and other government agencies (v) salaries of local and
ex-pat employees, Insurances, office and vchicle rentals, rtravel, urlities and other

establishment costs.

In addition, the Company has also, to date, incurred development costs of USD 22 million

on account of owners’ costs.

The Authority in the Original Determination slashed development costs to USID 7.73 million
by taking CMEC 330 MW coal-fired power project tariff petition as the benchmarlk, a project
never thrived. Under the Review Determination, the same was increased to USD 1050

million.

Unfortunately, the Authority did not consider the fact that 330 MW CMIC was an HIPC-
contractor-developed project for which the EPC price approved was USD 4419 million,




44,

+40.

S

49.

51

h.

50.

which works out to be USD 1.35 million per MW as opposed to being USDD 1.07 million per
MW for Gwadar. We feel that any comparison with CMEC is unjustitied, and if the
Authority intends to do so, it should take the entire cost of 330 MW CMEC as a benchmark.

Furthermore, as stated before, it is not reasonable to benchmark such costs against CAPLX
of 1,200 MW thermal projects as the total cost remains the same regardless of project sizc.
Morcover, RLNG project costs were based on local sponsor/employee costs; a package
deals with NIISPAK across three similar projects and locations far more developed than

Gwadar.

‘The Company would again request the Authority to objectively evaluate cach item under
these heads instead of using peteentage benchmarks with other projects.

The Authority has itself acknowledged in the past that this cost do not have a lincar
relationship with project size, and hence comparison with other thermal projects with much
larger sizes is not warranted.

Despite the above supporting evidence, the Company has revamped its entire development

budget for nunimizing project cost.

Therefore, it is requested that the aforementioned US§ 47.87 Million be allowed to the

project related toits project development and sponsors’ costs.
API-4 as the index for Coal Pricing

As per Article 22.3 of the Revised Determination, the Authority has changed the benchmark
index tor coal pricing from API-4 to API-3 on the premise that the design coal requirements
for the Project are 5,500 keal/kg.

The Authority may aote that as per the performance guarantees submitted to the Authority,
the design coal calorific value is 5,371 kCal/kg (LITV) on a received basis, which is the
minimum calorific value required to ensure the performance of the boiler. Availability of coal
of a specific value is impossible, and the supply of coal operates within a range.

‘Therefore, it is requested that the API-4 may be kept as the base index for the determination
of coal price as outlined in the Authority’s fuel pricing mechanism dated 23 September 2016.

Taxes & Duties
‘The Coal Upftront 2014 included the following provision as part of the Order:

“No withholding tax on local foreign contractors, sub-contractors, supervisory services, and lechnical services
provided by forejon (non-residents) entilies bas been assumed. .“Actnal expenditire, if any, on this acconnt will
be included in the project cost at the time of COD on the basis of verifiable documentary evidence.”

We would appreciate a clarification that the above provisions shall apply in case of the
Project, and in general non-refundable taxes of any nature applicable to the Project shall

include as part of the Project cost.
Retutn of Equity

‘The Authority has under the Revised Determination allowed an IRR of 14% to the Project

with a withholding tax of 7.5% for a net return of 12.95%.

We feel that the Authority’s view that sufficient power has been added to the grid and
therefore, project returns should be reduced is not judicious. Furthermore, given the




economic situation of the country reflected by falling credit ratings, inflationary environment
and destructive exchange rate loss attributing to capacity payment and energy payment delay
warrant that the returns on the Project be reconsidered.

56.  Given the above and the risks associated with setting up a Project in Gwadar, we fecl that
the IRR should be adjusted upwards to 17%.

j- 0O&M Cost

57.  The Authority has determined the annual O&M cost of the Project at USD 12.71 million
against the petitioned amouat of USD 17.43 million. In order to arrive at O&NM cost of USDD
12.71 million, NEPRA has referred to Regulation 29 of the CERC Taritt Regulations 2014
India, whereby benchmark O&M cost of IRs. 30.51 Lakh/MW for 200/210/250 MW Scts
for FY 2018-19 has been provided.

58.  While reserving our comments on the applicability of the CERC benchmarks to the Project,
we would like to highlight that given the recent price increases and intlationary trend the

amount 1s unfeasible.

59.  The Company therefore requested Authority to approve the originally petitioned amount of
USD 17.43 million for which details have been provided to the Authority.

k. Port handling fees

60. Once COPHC, the port operator of Gwadar, finalize the handling tees Company will submit
the report to Authority.

B. Prayer / Request

Given the above submissions, it is respectfully prayed that while accepung this Petition tor
Modification of Tariff Determination, the learned Authority may kindly review its Determinarion
in the manner and to the extent detailed in this Instant Petition above. Any other relief may also

kindly be granted.

The Company shall be please to provide any additional documents and information, clarification
or explanation that may be required by the Authority to reach a just and cquitable deciston.

Petittoner




BEFORE
THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY

AMENDED AND RESTATED TARIFF PETITION

ON BEHALF OF

CIHC PAK POWER COMPANY LIMITED ("CPPCL")

FOR NEPRA'S APPROVAL OF REFERENCE GENERATICON TARIFF FOR CPPCL'S 300 MW COAL-FIRED POWER
PLANT TO BE SETUP

AT

GWADAR, BALOCHISTAN

DATED: JANUARY 12, 2018




CTHC Pak Power Company Limited

Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

O N wmoa WN

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Details Of PEIHIONEE ..ot e st b bbbt e s 6
Background & Regulatory Framework..........cooioinimncnn ST 6
Key Features of the Project ... 10
Proposed Tariff and IndeXations ... s 13
Key Factors Underlying the Calculations of the Proposed Tariff ... 14
One TImMe AdJUSHMENt ... e e e s 21
Pass-Through JEemMS ... e 22
SUDMISSION Lo e e e 23




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited

Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

LIST OF ANNEXURES

Reference Tariff Table

Debt Servicing Schedule

Notice to Proceed by PPIB

Letter of Intent

Petition for Tariff Determination and Generation License

Natice of Admission by NEPRA

CPPA-G consent to purchase power

GDA approval of Project Site

EPC Bidding Advertisement

Correspondence with Government of Balochistan regarding Land

Utilization of Land

Q&M Mabilization Cost Breakup

Interest during Construction c¢alculations

ZIZ i Rj— =TI [Mmim |G {E >

ROEDC calculation




CIHC Pak Power Gompany Limited

Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Froject

_ LIST OF ACRONYMS
BOO [Build, Own, Operate j
CAPEX Capital Expenditure
CIHC CCCC Investment Holding Company Limited e
CIF Cost, Insurance and Freight o
COD Commercial Operations Date o
CPEC . |China Pakistan Economic Carridor
CPl Consumer Price Index o
CPPA-G Central Power Purchase Agenc (Guarantee) Limited ?1
v Calorific Value
EIA Environmental Impact Assessment
ENR Engineering News-Record 3
EPC Engineering, Procurement anu Construction
FOB Free on Board
GDA Gwadar Development Autharity
GoB Government of Balochistan j
GaP Government of Pakistan
Hrs Hours
IDC Interest during Construction
IRR Internal Rate of Return , -
JCC Joint Cooperation Committee for CPEC
Kcal/kg Kilocalories per kilogram |
KIBOR ~|Karachi Interbank Offered Rate o
Km Kilometres - .
kv Kilovelts
kWh Kilowatt Hours ]
LIBOR London Interbank Offered Rate ) )
LOI Letter of Intent
LOS Letter of Support
MOU Memorandum of Understanding
MT Metric Tons
MW Megawatts N ]
MWh Megawatt Hours
NAR Net as Received _ o ___j
NEPRA National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
NEPRA Act  [Regulation for Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act
(XL of) 1997

NEPRA Rules|NEPRA Tariff Standards and Procedure Rules, 1998 |
NO« Nitrogen Oxide -
NTDC National Transtnission and Despatch Company Limited ﬁ‘
Q&M Operations and Maintenance
OBOR One Belt, One Road B
PKR Pakistan Rupess
PPA Paower Purchase Agreement T
PPIB Private Power and Infrastrueture Board
RFP Request for Propo E..‘.L‘:() {;»\’fl‘

4|Page




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

ROE Return on Equity

SCR Selective Catalytic Reduction
SO, Sulphur Oxide

Usp United States Dollar

5|Page




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

1. Details of Petitioner

Name and Address

CIHC Pak Power Company Limited ("CPPCL" or "Project Company”)
House No. 6, Street No. 11,

Sector F-7/2,

Islamabad, Pakistan.

Authorized Representative of CPPCL

Mr. Xu jun
Chief Executive Officer

2, Background & Regulatory Framework
2.1.  Project Background

In May 2013, the Chinese Premier, LI Kegiang visited Pakistan and proposed joint development
projects focusing on energy, infrastructure and agriculture later put forth as China Pakistan
Economic Corridor ("CPEC”). Gwadar's deep-water port and its surrounding areas have
become a major part of this economic development initiative, The port at Gwadar, Balochistan,
is to act as the southern-mast terminating point of the greater One Belt, One Road ("OBOR")
initiative and also to serve as its sole marine outlet. Accordingly, significant increase in
industrial, commercial and residential electrical load at Gwadar is expected as OBOR matures,

Currently, Gwadar depends on approximately 70 MW of electric power imported from Iran, Of
this, approximately 14 MW s allocated to Gwadar, whilethe Makran Coastal region utilizes the
remaining 56 MW. Moreover, there is no interconnection point in or close to Gwadar with the
national grid. Instead, there is a relatively independent, localized, grid that connects Gwadar,
Turbat, Panjgur and Pasni. The limited power supply coupled with an inefficient distribution
system results in dally outages of 12 to 16 hours.

Keeping in view the strategic importance of Gwadar to CPEC and the anticipated rapid growth
thereof, the Joint Cooperation Committee for CPEC (the “JCC"), decided in its sixth (6%)
meeting, held in Beijing in December 2016, that a 300 MW imported coal fired power project
{the "Project”) must be developed on fast track basis at Gwadar. The Project is intended to
not only meet the current demand for power in Gwadar and adjoining areas, but will also
support future demand growth. The JCC nominated China Communications Construction
Company {"CCCC"), a subsidiary of China Communications Construction Group {"CCCG"), or
its nominated subsidiary to undertake this development on an expadited basis. In the 7%
Meeting of the JCC held on Navember 21, 2017 it was decided that the Sponsor of the Project
shall be CCCC Industrial Investment Holding Company Limited ("CIHC" or “Sponsor”), another
subsidiary of CCCG. The Sponsor has incorporated CPPCL as the special purpose company to
develop the Project under and in accordance with the requirements of the Power Generation
Policy 2015 of the Federal Government (“Por=-er Policy”) and NEPRA Licensing {Generation)
Rules, 2000 ("Generation Licensing Rules”).

2.2, NEPRA Act & NEPRA Rules

Under the Regulation for Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL
of) 1997 ({the "NEPRA Act"), the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (“NEPRA") is




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

electric power services through generation, transmission and distribution activities. NEPRA is
also responsible for determining the process and procedures for reviewing tariffs and
recommending tariff adjustments. Further, pursuant to the enabling provisions of the NEPRA
Act, the procedure for tariff determination hes been prescribed in the NEPRA Tariff Standards
and Procedure Rules, 1998 {the “NEPRA Rules”). Furthermore, the generation activities of the
power producers are regulated through Generation License issued under Generation Licensing
Rules,

2.3,  Letter of Intent

As per the provisions of the Power Policy, the Sponsor filed a Letter of Intent ("LOI") application
with Private Power and Infrastructure Board (“PPIB"} and were issued a Notice to Proceed on
April 12, 2017 {(Annex C) followed by the LOI on May 26, 2017 (Annex D). As per the terms of
the LOJ, Sponsor are required to submit, within three (3) months from the date of the Notice
to Proceed, petitions before NEPRA to obtain tariff determination and generation license
under the NEPRA Act. The Sponsor filed the same on July 12, 2017 (Annex E) of which the
tariff petition was admitted by NEPRA on August 28, 2017 {Annex F).

24, Project Chronology

i, InMay 2013, a Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") was signed between the
Chinese and Pakistani Governmients for the joint development of projects
focusing on energy, infrastructure and agriculture which later came to be known
as China Pakistan Economic Corridor, '

ii. In November 2014, an Agreement on the China-Pakistan Economic Corridor
Energy Project Cooperation between the Government of the People's Republic of
China and the Gavernment of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan was signed.

i, Inits sixth (6') meeting, in December 2016, the Joint Cooperation Committee for
CPEC nominated CCCC or its nominated subsidiary to undertake the development
of 300 MW coal fired power proiect at Gwadar on an expedited basis.

iv.  For the purpose, the Government of Balochistan ("GoB"), identified potential
project sites to the Company. Based on that, the Sponsor conducted an initial site
visit in January 2017 and identified three (3) potential project sites.

v.  Following the site visits, CCCC filed a proposal on March 22, 2017 with PPIB for
the issuance of a LOL

vi.  The Power Purchaser, CPPA-G, vide its letter dated April 10, 2017, communicated
its consent to purchase power ["Consent”) from the Project (Annex G),

vii. Following the Consent, PPIB an April 12, 2017, issued a Notice to Proceed for the
Project to CCCC {Annex C) which was followed by an LOL, on May 26, 2017 (Annex
D). .

viii. On May 18, 2017, CCCC/CIHC confirmed its Project Site preference to the Gwadar
Development Authority (“GDA”,~which was acknowledged by GDA through its
letter dated May 24, 2017 (Annex H).

ix.  Subsequent to the Notice to Proceed, the CCCC commenced activities related to
preparing a bankable feasibility study for the Project including site technical
studies and an Environmental Impact Assessment ("EIA”). The Sponser engaged
the services of Hebei Electric Power Design & Research Institute for conducting
the feasibility study for the Project.




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited

X1,

Xil.

site investigations were undertaken and the results of the same have been
incorporated in the feasibility study.

Based on the requirements of the LOI, CCCC were obligated to submit a tariff
application to NEPRA within three (3) months from the Notice to Proceed i.e. April
12, 2017.

Given that the Upfront Tariff determined by NEPRA dated June 26, 2014 had
ceased to exist, the CCCC were required to file a cost-plus tariff petition for the

. Project, CCCC filed the same and the generation license application on July 12,

xiii

Xiv.

XV.

xvi,

xvil.

xviii,

XiX.

XX,

xXi.

xxti.

2017.

NEPRA vide its letter dated August 28, 2017 reviewed the tariff petition (Annex
F), and required CCCC to provide additional information following an EPC bidding
process for further processing of the petition.

For the purposes of a cost-plus tariff petition, NEPRA through SRO 350()/2017
dated May 19, 2017, has notified the NEPRA (Selection of Engineering,
Procurement and Construction (EPC) Contractor by Independent Power
Producers) Guidelines, 2017 ("EPC Selection Guidelines”) laying down the
procedure and process for the determination of an EPC price through a
competitive bidding process.

The Project Company initiated the bidding process through publication of an
advertisement on July 21, 2017 and subsequently a Request for Proposal ("RFP")
was provided to potential bidders.

Bids were received from four (4) bidders on October 17, 2017, Technical bids were
opened on the same day, whereas following an evaluation of the technical bids,
the financial bids were opened on October 29,2017.

Bids were received from Power China, Dongfang Electric, Shanghai Electric, and a
Joint Venture ("JV) of China Harbour Engineering Company Limited ("CHEC")
with China Energy Engineering Group Guangdong Electric Power Design Institute
Co. Ltd (“GEDI",

Technical and financial bid evaluation was conducted by Zeeruk Internaticnal
(Private) Limited and an evaluation report for the same was completed on
November 4, 2017,

Based on the results of the evaluation report, the Project Company entered into
negotiations with the highest evaluated bidder i.e. JV of CHEC and GEDI
Following negotiations, the Project Company has finalized the contracts for
engineering, procurement and construction services for the Project with the JV of
CHEC and GEDL.

As per the provisions of the Baluuliistan Land Acquisition Act of 1894 (“LAA"), the
Government of Balochistan has initiated proceedings under Section 4 of the LAA,
for acquisition of 207 acres of land for the Project. On November 10, 2017 the
Project Company received the final demand letter from Deputy Commissioner,
Gwadar / Land Collector for payment of provisionally assessed land acquisition
cost, expenses and charges. For this purpose, a Land Acquisition Agreement
under Section 47 of the LAA between the Government of Balochistan and the
Project Company is pending approval with the Government of Baluchistan,
Sponsors have engaged a consultant to conduct the Grid Interconnection study
("GIS") of the Project. A request for sharing of data for the study was sent by
CPPA-G to NTDC on Orcﬁt@bert.1-'7,a2017, however, no technical data has been

§|Page

Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project




CIHG Pak Power Company Limited Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

received to date. We understand that the same is pending due to board approval
of NTDC.

xxiil. As per the 7 JCC Meeting held on November 21, 2017, it was decided that the
Project will be undertaken by CIHC, a subsidiary of CCCG, as the Main Sponsor
and Initial Shareholder. Necessary approvals for the change are in process at the
end of the Government of Pakistan / PPIB,

2.5, Submission

Pursuant to the relevant provisions of the NEPRA Act and in accordance with the Power Policy,
the Project Company/Sponsor hereby submit herewith to NEPRA, for its determination, an
amended and restated tariff petition (the “Tariff Petition”) for approval of the reference
generation tariff (the "Reference Generation ' ariff") for the 300 MW (Gross) coal-fired power
generation facility to be located at Gwadar, Balochistan. This Tariff Petition supersedes the

earlier tariff petition submitted by CCCC on July 12, 2017 (Annex E).

The tariff to be determined by the Authority ("Tariff Determination”) will be incorporated in
the Power Purchase Agreement ("PPA") to be entered between the Company and Central
Power Purchasing Authority (Guarantee) Limited ("CPPA-G" or "Power Purchaser”).

All requisite information required by NEPRA for processing the Tariff Petition has been
annexed herewith; CPPCL will be pleased to submit any further information as and when
required by NEPRA in connection with the determination,

9{Page




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited

Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

3. Key Features of the Project

Project Sponsor

CCCC Industrial Investment Holding Company
Limited

Project Company

CIHC Pak Power Corhpany Limited

Power Purchaser

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee)
Limited

EPC Contractor

JV of CHEC and GEDI

Project Size

300.0 MW (Gross) (Mean Site Conditions)
2731 MW (Net) (Mean Site Conditions) |

Auxiliary Consumption

8.98% |

Project Configuration

2x150.0 MW (Gross at Mean Site Conditions)
2x136.5 MW {Net at Mean Site Conditions)

Project Site

Gwadar, Balochistan, 40 km from Gwadar Port

Interconnection

132/220 kV |

Fuel Imported CoaIJ
Construction Period B 30 months from Financial Close
Net Efficiency 37% (Mean Site Conditions)
Annual Availability 85%
Annual Generation 2,033 Gwh

Annual Fuel Consumed

~859,669 MT (Coal CV (NAR): 5,500 kCal/kg)

EPC Cast’

USD 369.89 millien

EPC Cost?

USD 410.00 million

Project Cost?

USD 498.22 million

Project Cost?

USD 542.36 million

Capital Structure

80% Debt and 20% Equity

US cents 8.2513 per kWh ]
US Cents 8.4935 per kWh |

Levelized Reference Tariff!

Levelized Reference Tariff* N
excluding Government Duties and Taxes
2including Government Duties and Taxes

3.1 Project Description
3.1.1 Technology

The Project entails setting-up the Project on a build, own, operate ("BGO"} basis based an
imported coal. The Project is proposed to have two (2) units of 150 MW (gross) consisting of
two (2) super-high-pressure boilers, two (2) steam turbines and two (2) generators. The boilers
will be fired by pulverized coal imported from South Africa or other sources threugh Gwadar
Port, From the Port, the coal will be trucked to the coal yards inside the complex. The Project
will draw water from the Arabian Sea for cooling and other industrial and domestic uses as the
site has no other water resource, Onsite desalination factlities will be provided to produce
potable water, etc.

The site will have enough jand for ash disposal for the life of the PPA. Onsite coal storage shall
be able to store enough coal for 60 days at 100% capacity.

The complex shall be provided ,Wi*h‘&?
absence of grid power. The cor@v‘?g&ab I
such discharges into the egaﬁt%zﬁ%j‘é"nﬁ &

i
o /

sstert facilities enabling it to start on its own in the

0| Page

AP B




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

During construction, at peak times, site will have enough facilities for approximately 1,000
personnel in addition to infrastructure for the security team. The site shall have residential
facilities for resident labour and management during the operations phase. It will also cater
for temporary labour required to man annual and major outages. Given the security situation,
the complex shall have accommodations for security personnel also,

Security infrastructure shall include boundary wall, topped by security fence, watchtowers,
patrol road, security cameras and depending upon the security assessment, drone surveillance
may also be considered. However, all such facilities shall be strictly in line with Pakistani laws
and poficies.

3.1.2 Environment

The project design, technology and equipment selection has been made with the intention to
make the Project safe and eénvironmentaliy compliant to all local laws and conventions.

SO shall be scrubbed by the outgoing seawater i.e. seawater desulfurization. The Project
intends to use Selective Catalytic Reduction to further reduce the release of NOy into the air.

3.1.3 Human Resources

The Project Company intends to indigenize project management and operations as quickly as
possible. In order to achieve this goal, an extensive and effective training program, including
training in China, will be offered to eligible o1l youth to become part of the project team.

3.2 Project Site

The Project is located at Gwadar, on the Arabian Sea coast, in the Southwest part of
Balochistan, Pakistan. The Project will be [ocated within the jurisdiction of the GDA, near the
Surbundar area and will require 207 acres of land, to be acquired from and through the GoB.
CCCC conducted a site survey in January 2017 and based on the findings of the survey, three
(3) sites were chosen as site alternatives. The Project Site, was uftimately chosen as the
recommended site on May 18, 2017.

The Site is mostly flat land, unsuitable for farming with sparse settlements nearby. The N-10
National Highway is to the north; the highway can connect to the Port and will become the
main access. A port expressway has been planned for the east bay of the Port which will
connect to the N-10. The Port lies to the souinwest of the Project Site. The Project envisages
using the existing jetty at the Gwadar Port and port infrastructure therein for coal receival from
ocean going vessels bringing coal from South Africa and loading the coal onto trucks.

3.3 Interconnection

The complex is proposed to be connected with the 132kV infrastructure, with two loops of
outgoing lines, to be built by NTDC. Interconnection point shall be the outgoing gantry of the
switchyard after stepping it up to 132kV. A Grid Interconnection Connection Study (“GIS") is
being undertaken by the Project Company in consultation and coordination with NTOCL.

3.4 Sponsor Introduction
3.4.1 CCCC Industrial Investment Holding Company Limited (“CIHC”)

CIHC will be the main sponsor and the majority shareholder of the Project Company. CIHC is
a wholly owned subsidiary of China Communications & Construction Group (“CCCG"). CCCG
was fermed in December 2005 as a result of a merger between China Harbour Engineering

(Group) Company (“CHEGC") ap@ﬁk’ﬁ'{?ﬁfz ad and Bridge Corporation (“CRBC”). CCCG is
@) - .

T A

11|Page

{12




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

supervised by the State-Owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission of the
State Council,

CCCG had a consolidated annual turnover of over USD 65 billion and a consolidated asset base
of over USD 140 billion in 2015. It has 12 affiliates with over 100,000 employees involved in
various lines of businesses. CCCG through its affiliates is involved in general contracting of
construction of ships, domestic and oversei. port, channel, road and bridge construction
projects (including engineering technical economic consultation, feasibility research,
reconnaissance, design, construction, supervision, procurement and supply of relevant
complete equipment and materials, and equipment installation), industrial and civil
engineering, railway, metallurgy, petrochemical, tunnel, electric, mine, hydraulic and municipal
construction. Other businesses include, but not limited to, import and export business, rea
estate development and management, investment and management in the sectors of
transport, hotel, and tourism. Following is a list of the affiliates:

¢ China Communications Construction Company Limited

« Southwest Municipal Engineering Design and Research Institute of China
« CCCG Real Estate Group Co,, Ltd

+ CCCC Xingyu Science and Technology Co_ Ltd

e CCCC Industrial Investment Holding Company Limited

s CCCC Pakistan Investment Co. Ltd

¢ Northeast Municipal Engineering Design and Research Institute of China
e (CCCC Gas Heat Research and Design Institute Co., Ltd

¢ (CCCC Chenzhou Road Machinery Plant

e Guangzhou Port Machinery Industrial Carporation

+ China Road and Bridge (Hong Kong) Co, Ltd

« Communications Construction News Co., Ltd

12|Page

§a 3¢




Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

CIHC Pak Power Company Limited

4. Proposed Tariff and Indexations

41 A two-part tariff structure based on energy and capacity payments is proposed in
accordance with Clause 10 of the Power Pulicy. Capacity payments shall be payable by the
Power Purchaser based on availability of the Plant whereas energy payments shall be billed
and be payable based on the net electrical output of the Plant.

4.2 The proposed tariff for the Project is summarized as follows:

Fuel Cost Component 45186 45196
Variable O&M (Foreign) 0.0662 0.0662
Variable Q&M (Local) 0.0717 0.0717
Energy Purchase Price (Rs./kWh) 4.6574 4.6574
Fixed O&M (Foreign) . 0.4276 04276
Fixed O&M (Local) 0.2203 0.2203
Insurance 0.1624 0.1624
SINOSURE Fee (Average) 0.1144 0.0357 |
Cost of Working Capital 0.1483 0.1483
Return on Equity during Construction 0.1961 0.1961
Return on Equity 0.8095 0.8095
Debt Servicing 2.1017 0.0000
Capacity Purchase Price (Rs./kW/br) 4.1804 2.0000
Capacity Purchase Price {Rs./kWh) 4.9181 2.3529
Total Tariff (Rs./kWh) 9.5755 7.0103
Levelized (Rs./kWh) 8.9182
Levelized (US cents/kWh) 8.4935

Delivered Fuel Price as per formula determined
by NEPRA

Variable O&M (Foreign)

PKR/USD Rate and US CPI

Variable O&M (Local)

Pakistan CP1

Fixed O&M (Foreign)

PKR/USD Rate and US CPI

Fixed O&M (Local)

' Pakistan CPI

Insurance

PKR/USD Rate on 1% day of each agreement
year

SINOSURE Fee

PKR/USD Rate and 3M LIBOR

Cost of Wotking Capital

3M KIBOR and landed coal price

Return on Equity during Construction

PKR/USD Rate

Returh on Equity

PKR/USD Rate

Principal Repayment

PKR/USD Rate

Interest Payments

3M LIBOR and PKR/USD Rate

13|Page

N

SIS

7]




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited

Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

4.4 Reference Dates and Rates

The following reference dates/rates have been assumed with respect to the above indexations.
EPC bidding date/month has been considered the relevant base for reference dates/rates,

Exchange Rate (PKR/USD) 105,00 |
3-Month KIBOR 6.53%
3-Month LIBOR 1.37%
US CPI 246.66
Pakistan CPI 218.61
FOB Coal Price Richards Bay (USD/MT) (NAR 5,500kcal/kg) 83.41

5. Key Factors Underlying the Calculations of the Proposed Tariff

5.1 Project Cost Assumptions

Following is the proposed capital cost of the Project:

EPC Cost

Custom Duties, Withholding and Sales Tax 40.11 ‘
Non-EPC Costs R , - j_Q.fsf;j
Land 5.00
Project Development Costs 21.03
Company and Sponsor Costs 26.84
Insurance during Construction 3.70 |
O&M Mobilization 6.49 .
Non-reimbursable Fuel and Start-up Cost prior to 344
synchronization B
_SINOSURE Fee during Construction | 221
Financing Fees and Charges 13.12
Interest during Construction (1DC) 32,90 \
Total Project Cost 542.36 ,

5.1.1 EPC Cost

The Engineering, Procurement & Construction ("EPC") Cost includes costs of procurement,
engineering design, site preparation, construction of boundary wall, access road, bridge on
river/creek, temporary facilities, main plant (incl. import, installation, erection, completion,
commissioning of boiler, turbine and generator), balance of plant (electrical and mechanical
equipment and systems), control and metering, civil works, coal handling system, ash handling
system, on-site ash disposal system, seawater intake and outfall channels, black start
generator, desalination plant, electrostatic precipitator, selective catalytic reduction (“SCR") to
capture NOy, colony, project management, erection and commissioning, security costs and
security personnel accommodation.

l4|Page




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited

Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

5.1.1.1 EPC Bidding Process (“Bidding Process")

EPC Selection Guidelines prescribe the procedure and process for the determination for an
EPC price through a competitive bidding process. A chronology of events in this regard is as
follows:

On July 2017, the Bidding process was initiated by the Project Company/Sponsors through
publication of an advertisement (Annex I). The advertisements were published in local
newspapers Dawn, Business Recorder, The News and Express Tribune; international
newspapers People’s Daily and Reference News; as well as the tendering websites Global
Tenders and Powertender.
A total of thirteen (13) companies/}Vs purchased the prequalification documents and
following nine (9) submitted the prequalification documents:

o JV of CHEC and GED],
Shanghai Electric,
Dengfang Electric,
Power China,
China National Electric Engineering Co., Ltd,
Consortium of China Gezhouba Group International Engineering Co. Ltd,
Conscrtium of Northeast Electric Power Design Institute Ce, Ltd,
China Huadian Engineering Co. Ltd. and

o China Sinogy Electric Engineering Co,, Lid.
Of the 9 companies/JVs which submitted the prequalification documents, three (3)
companies/JVs failed to provide the required data while two (2) failed to achieve the
minimum overall score of 70%. As a result, a Request for Proposal ("RFP") was provided to
and bids were received on October 17, 2017 from the following four (4) bidders:

o JV of CHEC and GED],

o Shanghai Electric,

o Dongfang Electric,

o Power China,
For technical and financial bid evaluation an independent consulting firm registered with
the Pakistan Engineering Council (YPEC"), Zeeruk International (Private) Limited ("Zeeruk”)
was appointed by the Project Company.
As per bidding guidelines outlined in the RFP, the technical bids were opened same day
following the due date of submission. The contents of the bids were evaluated for
responsiveness based on completeness of bid documents and qualifications of the bidders.
The following table shows the technical scores at the conclusion of the technical evaluation
of the bids. A minimum score of 60 percent was required to proceed to'the commercial
evaluation stage.

O 0 C ¢ o O O

Dongfang Electric 75.28
JV of CHEC and GEDI 79.56
Power China 67.39 |
Shanghai Electric 59.31

* At the technical evaluation stage Shanghai Electric was disqualified due to scoring less
than 60 percent,

» The financial evaluation was carried - ut for the remaining three (3) bidders. Power
China, Dongfang Electric and.M-efCHEC and GEDL EPC prices (excluding taxes) offered
by the three (3) bidderstﬁ/:g:g?a% 1Oy

L7 L\%\

(e *\no

15|{Page




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited

Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

Dongfang Electric 415.33
JV of CHEC and. GEDI 394.85
Power China 445.99

« The above bid prices were adjusted for missing Bill of Quantities ("BOQ") items, net

i

capacity and net efficiency. The adjusted bid prices were as follows:

AR

Evaluate

Dongfang Electric 437.56
JV of CHEC and GEDI 402.33
Power China 463.27

» Based on the financial evaluation criteria outlined in the RFP, the following scores were
awarded to the respective bidders on the financial evaiuation:

44

JV of CHEC and GEDI

96.67
Dongfang Electric 87.30
Power China 80.19

* Subsequent to the financial and technical evaluation a combined score was awarded
by Zeeruk based on a 40% weightage for technical evaluation and 60% weightage for
financial evaluation. The final scores and rankings of the bidders on the basis is
presented in the table below:

WV of CHEC and GEDI

89.83

Dongfang Electric 8249 2
Power China 75.07 3

5.1.1.2 EPC Cast Break Up

Following the Bidding Process, the Project Company after extended negotiations with the
lowest bidder has been recently able to finalize the EPC price at a total cost of USD 369.89
million. Indicative breakdown of EPC cost is as follows:

USD 250.16 Million and
USD 119.73 Million.

The Project Company has recently initialled the above contracts with the respective contractors
and the finalized versions along with annexes shall be shared with NEPRA. The above EPC cost
represents certain attributes which are typical to the Project, its location at Gwadar and the
available infrastructure for the Project’s development and its subsequent operation. These
include a 2-unit configuration; requirement of a desalination system for construction and
potable water; black start generator due to lack of grid connectivity; seawater FGD; cost of
construction inputs at Gwadar; additional co: for human resource deployment; premium for
technical services; extracrdinary security requirements and costs; and the need for fast track
development of the Project.

Offshore Supply Contract Price:

Onshore Construction and Services Contract Price:

16|Page

Jig




I ' , -

CIHC Pak Power Company Limited Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

5.1.2 Custom Duties, Withholding Taxes and Sales Tax

Based on the above EPC cost breakup, the total duties and taxes for the Project amount to
Ush 40,11 million.

« Customs duties @ 5.00% of the offshore ¢:oply (USD 12.51 million) have been assumed in
the Project cost which as per precedent will be adjusted at the time of COD on actual basis.

o The provisions of Upfront Tariff 2014 states that “No withholding tax on local foreign
contractors, sub-contractors, supervisory services and technical services provided by
foreign (non-residents) entities has been assumed. Actual expenditure, if any, on this
account will be.included in the project cost at the time of COD on the basis of verifiable
documentary evidence.”The Project Company has assumed that the provisions will apply
inits case and an amount of USD 9,64 million has been budgeted for onshore construction
and services in the Project cost. It is assumed that any change in the above assumption or
applicability of any other tax mentioned abave will be incorporated in the Project cost at
COD through a one-time adjustment.

» The Project Company has assumed an amount of USD 17.96 million as provincial sales tax
on onshore construction and services i * the Project cost. This is essential since it is
practically impossible to recover such construction period taxes in the operation period
since sales tax is only levied on the energy portion of the tariff and after adjusting for
inputs applicable to fuel pricing and variable O&M costs, no sales tax surplus is available
to adjust the sales tax paid on capital costs during construction.

In addition, the Project Company requests any duties, charges or taxes in excess thereof (or
any new taxes, charges or duties) be incorporated in the Project cost at COD through a one-
time adjustment.

5.1.3 Non-EP(C Cost

Non-EPC cost has been budgeted at USD 10.64 million which includes cost related to (i) private
security to be arranged by the Project Compapy for a 30-month period (USD 5.77 million); (ii)
satellite communication system at the Project site (USD 1.64 million}; (i) on-job training of
150 local engineers and personnel in China and at Project site (USD 2.33 million); and (iv) owner
vehictes (USD 0.0 million).

5.1.4 Land

The total estimated land required for the Project is 207 acres, at a cost of approximately USD
5.00 million which includes land for the power complex, coal yard, ash yard, residential cotony,

public facilities, roads, open area etc. The land is being acquired by the Government of
Balochistan under the LAA for and on behalf of the Project Company. Correspondence with

GoB and details of land cost in this regard is attached as (Annex J). Land utillzation of 207
acres by the Project is provided in Annex K.

5.1.5 Project Development Costs

Project Development Costs include (i) cost of owner's engineer and project manager (USD 10
million); (ii) cost of various Project studies including feasibility study, geological study,
topographic study, jetty feasibility study, flood study, seismic study, marine hydrology study,
grid interconnection study, coal assessment, detailed site investigations, environmental impact
assessment, testing and modeling of marine intake and outfall structure etc. (USD 6.62 million);
(iii} cost of local and foreign legal, technical, financial, tax, audit and other Project consultants
(USD 3.81 million); and (iv) regul; s and tharges related to NEPRA, PPIB, SECP and other

.. '\

17|Page




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

government agencies (USD 0.6 million). It is requested that any fees and charges related to
government agencies in excess of the aforementioned amounts be adjusted at COD through
a one-time adjustment.

5,1.6 Company and Sponsor Costs

Company and sponsor costs include administrative costs expected to be incurred by the owner
and sponsors during the development and construction period and have been budgeted at
USD 26.84 miltion for a 42-month period. This includes cost related to salaries of local and
expat employees, insurances, office and vehicle rentals, travel, utilities and other establishment
costs.

5.1.7 Insurance during Construction

Insurance premiums (excluding SINOSURE premiums) to be incurred prior to COD have been
estimated at 1.00% of EPC Cost {excluding any local taxes) and have been included as part of
Project cost. The Project, in view of the PrA reguirements and in accordance with the
requirements typically set out by lenders funding the Project, intends to procure following
insurances during the construction period:

i, Construction All Risk Insurance ("CAR");
ii. CAR Delay in Start-up Insurance;

iii. Marine and Inland Transit Insurance;

iv. Marine Delay-in-Start-up Insurance;

v. Comprehensive General Liability.

It is proposed that insurance will be adjusted at COD based on the finalized EPC cost.

5.1.8 O&M Mobilization Cost i

About six months prior to commissioning, the O&M contractor is expected to be available on
site to begin the process of acclimatizing and transitioning ownership of the complex from the
EPC teams, which have been budgeted in the Project Cost at USD 6.49 miillion. Details of such
costs are attached as Annex L.

5.1.9 Non-reimbursable Fuel and Start-up Cost prior to synchronization

This represents costs related to coal, diesel, consumables and other start-up costs expected to
be incurred prior to the synchronization of the plant to the grid and have been budgeted at
USD 3.44 million. It is proposed that such costs be adjusted at COD based on actuals.

5.7.,10 SINOSURE Cost during Canstruction

As per requirement Chinese financial institutions are required to procure coverage under a
SINOSURE Insurance paolicy in case of overseas project lending. Similarly, state-owned
enterprises undertaking overseas investments are also required to procure overseas
investment insurance from SINOSURE. As per recent precedents, rate for such insurance has
been assumed at 0.75% (including tax) and the insurance premium for the construction period
for both debt and equity has been budgeted as part of the Project cost. In addition to the
construction period, the policy wiil be applicable during the operations period, and a similar
fee will be charged which has been discussed subsequently.

The Authority is aware that in certain cases depending on lender and sponsor requirements,

the applicable SINOSURE policyraRregiire that the entire prémium be paid upfront and has

-




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

been budgetad by the projects in the project cost. Since the terms and modalities of the
SINOSURE policy are still under discussions with the lenders and SINOSURE, it is proposed that
a provision may be included in the tariff where an adjustment may be allowed in case of an
upfront premium payment.

5.1.11 Financing Fee and Charges

This covers arrangement, commitment and other fees payable to the lending banks as well as
fees payable to legal, technical, insurance and other advisors employed by the bank for the
purposes of the financing. These fees have currently been budgeted at 3.00% of the debt
amount (excluding any sales or withholding taxes). The same shall be adjusted at COD on the
basis of actual on production of verifiable documentary evidence.

5.1.12 Interest during Construction ("IDC"

IDC has been calculated based on a 30-month construction period, 80:20 debt to equity ratio
and financing from Chinese banks. A lending rate of 3-month LIBOR of 1.37% plus a spread of
4.00% has been assumed. A detailed Project cost disbursement plan and related IDC
calculation is attached as Annex M.

Interest during construction shall be subject to adjustments based on firm offer from lending
banks and actual debt disbursement schedule. In addition, IDC shall be subject to adjustment
for variation in the 3-month LIBOR and PKR/USD exchange rate on a quarterly basis.

5.2 Capital Structure Assumptions

The Project is to be funded based on a debt to equity ratio of 80:20. Based on the financial
structure the Sponsor shall subscribe an equity of USD 108.47 million in the project, while USD
433.89 million will be raised from Chinese lenders. A summary of the proposed capital
structure is given in the table below:

Equity 108.47
Debt 433.89
Total Project Cost 542.36
Debt: Equity 80:20

Whereas the Project Company has assumed a debt to equity ratio of 80:20, discussions are still
underway with the Project lenders on the terms of the financing. As per precedent, it is
proposed that the Authority allow an adjustment in the debt to equity ratio based on final
term sheet with the Project lenders subject tc + maximum of 30% equity.

5.3 Financing Cost Assumptions
A total loan tenor of 15 years with a loan repayment period of 12.5 years after COD has been
assumed for the Project, with repayment over the debt period through 50 annuity based

quarterly instalments. Based on current indications from lenders, the Project is expected to be
financed based on an interest cost of 3-month LIBOR plus 4.0% per annum.

5.4 Return on Equity ("ROE")

NEPRA in its Upfront Tariff for Coal Power Prajects dated 26% June 2014, allowed a 17% USD
based IRR for imported coal projects. Given the strategic importance of the Gwadar project
and the inherent risks of the development and operation of the Project, a similar IRR of 17%
has been assumed for the purpo’fsl?ﬁekcalc ‘ation of the tariff. For the purposes of IRR

(' 3 e f) N
N e

19|Page




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

calculation, a separate Return on Equity during Construction ("ROEDC") has been included in
the proposed tariff. Calculation in this regard is attached as Annex N. ROEDC and ROE
components are proposed to be adjusted at COD based on actual Project costs, finalized debt
to equity ratio, actual equity disbursement schedule and PKR/USD exchange rate.

5.5 Fuel Cost

Fuel consumption for the plant has been based on a thermal efficiency of 37% (net). Since the
Project is expected to primarily use coal from South Africa, the base coal price has been
assumed for coal shipments out of Richard's Bay, South Africa. Calculation for the same is
provided below:

'FOB Coal Price (NAR 6,000 kcal/kg)' o ... USD 90.99/MT .

| Adjusted FOB Coal Price (NAR 5,500 kecal/kg) USD 83.41/MT

| Marine Freight including embarkation port charges and costs USD 10.00/MT
Marine Insurance 0.10% of CIF Coal Price :
Port Handling & Other Costs at Disembarkation Port UsD 5.50/MT
Custom Duty on Coal @ 3% of CIF coal price UsD 2.80/MT
Transportation Cost to Site At Actual
Delivered Coal Price at Site UsD 101.80/MT :

! Average API-4 index for the month of October 2017 for RB1 Coal

The Project is expected to receive coal at the nearby Gwadar Port and transport the same to
the Project Site at a distance of approximately 40 km via trucks.

Itis proposed that the FOB Coal Price and Marine Freight shall be adjusted based on applicable
indices and formulas determined by NEPRA with a provision for discount or premium on FOB
coal price. Port handling costs, port to site transportation casts, other port costs and any taxes
and duties shall be claimed as part of the fuel cost at actual.

5.6 Operations and Maintenance ("O&M") Costs

The Project Company conducted a bidding process for the finalization of the O&M contractor
of the Project. Five (5) companies namely SEPCC I, CHD Power Plant Operation Co. Ltd., Energy
China Power Test Research Institute Co. Ltd, Si Chuan Nengtong Electric Technology Company
Limited and Anhui No. 2 Electric Power Construction Company Limited were invited to bid for
the Project. Bids were received from SEPCC 1, CHD and Energy China and based on final
evaluation, Energy China has been chosen as the O&M contractor for the Project. The total
annual O&M cost budgeted for the Project is USD 12.76 million. The above amount does not
include cost related to the Project Company, its employees and establishment which have been
budgeted at USD 2.41 million. Security costs, typical for Gwadar, are under negotiation and
are currently budgeted at USD 2.26 million, Summary of estimated O&M caosts is as follows:

€

Variable O&M Cost | _ USD 2.67 million
Variable O&M-tocal | 5w
Variable O&M - Foreign i . 48% :
FixedO&MCost | USD 14.76 million |
. Fixed O&M - Local 34% .
i Fixed O&M — Foreign T e%
20(Page

ZRNS

V4




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited ' Gwadar 300 MW Goal-fired Power Project

The Project Company is in process of finalizing the O&M contract, details of which will be
shared with the Authority upon finalization. In summary, the above are expected to cover costs
related to local and expatriate O&M staff, routine scheduled and maintenance, periodic
overhauls, ash disposal, chemicals, consumables, tools, spare parts ete.

5.7 Insurance during Operations

Annual insurance cost during operations has been assumed at 1.00% of EPC Cost. The Project,
in view of the PPA requirements and in accordance with the requirements typically set out by
jenders funding the Project, intends to procure following insurances during the construction
period:

i. Al Risk Insurance;

ii. Business Interruption following All Risk;

ii. Machinery Breakdown;

iv. Business Interruption following Machinery Breakdown;
v. Comprehensive General Liabtlity.

It is proposed that insurance will be adjusted at COD based on the finalized EPC cost.
5.8 Cost of Working Capital

Cost of working capital has been calculated based on a 90 days coal inventory and 30 days
fuel cost receivable as has been allowed by Authority in previous cases. Interest on working
capital has been calculated on the basis of 3-month KIBOR of 6.53% plus a spread of 2,00%.

5.9 SINOSURE Fee during Operations

As stated in Section 5.1.10, SINOSURE fee during operations on both debt and equity have
been budgeted @ 0.75% of the insured amount of debt and equity, respectively. In case of
debt, the insured amount comprises of opening debt balance and interest payable during the
year, whereas in case of equity, such amount is based on equity invested by the Project
Company. In case, the Project Company ic required to make an upfront payment for the
SINOSURE premium, no fee shall be payable during operations period.

6. One Time Adjustment

The Project Company requests NEPRA to allow a one-time adjustment on the underlying tariff
assumptions at COD to the following items:

i. Total Project Cost to be adjusted based on actual Project cost and PKR/USD exchange rate
applicable at the time of payment.

ii. Adjustment of debt to equity ratio of the Project as per the terms finalized with the Project
lenders.

jil. Adjustment of SINOSURE premium based on actual amount payable to SINOSURE subject
to a maximum of 0.75% per annum of insured amount in case of recurring payment and
7% of total debt servicing in case of upfront payment.

iv. Adjustment of debt servicing schedule based on actual debt to equity ratio, finalized
Project cost and variation in LIBOR at the relevant date.

v, Adjustment of IDC on the basis of actual debt to equity ratio, debt disbursement schedule
and changes in LIBOR during construction period.

vi. Adjustment of ROEDC on th/g,b_asj"s'r_:é?."“ al debt to equity ratio and equity disbursement
schedule. ,4.‘:'}‘»1:’”:

i T, .

N~

21|Page

(o>




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited

vil,

viii,

Xi.

Xii.

7.

Adjustment of custom duties, withholding taxes, sales tax and any other tax, duty, levy
based on actual amounts paid on production of verifiable documentary evidence to the
satisfaction of the Authority.

Adjustment of land cost based on actual amounts paid to GOB.

Adjustment of insurance during operation and construction at COD based on finalized EPC
price.

Adjustment of financing fees and charges on actual amounts paid subject to a maximum
of 3% of debt,

Adjustment of non-reimbursable fuel and start-up cost before synchronization based on
actual fuel cost and consumption,

Any other adjustment typically allowed by the Authority in other Projects.

Pass-Through Items

Authority Is requested to allow following cost components as pass-through to the Project
Company on the basis of actual costs reasonably incurred by the Project Company or obligated
to be paid in relation to the Project pursuant to Laws of Pakistan,

jii.

vi.

vil.

viil,

No provision for income tax, in whatsoever form, has been accounted for in the Project
tariff. If the Project Company is obligated to pay any tax, the same shall be allowed to the
Project Company as pass-through item.

No withholding tax on dividends has been included in the Project tariff, Authority is
requested to allow payment of withholding tax on dividend as pass-through at the time of
actual payment of dividend.

The payments to Workers Welfare Fund and Workers Profit Participation Fund have not
been accounted for in the Project tariff and have been assumed to be reimhursed as pass-
through at actual by the Power Purchaser.

Zakat deduction on dividends as required under Zakat Ordinance is considered as a pass-
through item.

No tax on income of CPPCL (including proceeds against sale of electricity to CPPA/NTDC)
has been assumed. Corporate tax, turnover tax, general sales tax/provincial sales tax and
all other taxes, excise duty, levies, fees etc by any federal/provincial entity including local
bodies as and when imposed, shall be treated as pass-through item.

No Balochistan Government taxes have been assumed in the Project tariff. In case Project
Company is required to pay any such taxes, same shall be treated as pass-through item.
Customs duties, local withholding tax and sales tax have been assumed as per the rates
specified in this petition. Any changes will be considered pass-through under the tariff or
reimbursed to the Project Company as a one-time adjustment,

Any costs incurred by Project Compahy, which are required to be incurred by Power
Purchaser pursuant to provisions of PPA shall also be treated as pass-through item.

If the Project Company is required to make payment of withholding tax on SINOSURE Fee
or any other debt payments to the Project lenders, the same shall be treated as pass
through cost of the Project Company. The Power Purchaser shall reimburse to the Project
Company the actual amount paid on a -ount of withholding tax after verification of
relevant documentary evidence.

Any costs arising out of modifications/amendments by the Power Purchaser or any other
governmental authority shall be considered pass-through to the Power Purchaser.

Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project




CIHC Pak Power Company Limited Gwadar 300 MW Coal-fired Power Project

xi. Heat rate degradation, output degradations as well as partial load adjustment charge shall
be allowed as per the manufacturer's curves,

xii. No free start-ups have been assumed in the O&M cost. If required, the same shall be biiled
at actuals to the Power Purchaser,

xiii. Security Charges payable for CPEC projects have not been considered in the Project cost
and if applicable, will be reimbursed either through a separate tariff component or as a
pass-through item.,

8. Submission

In view of the aforesaid facts and grounds, the NEPRA Authority is requested to:

i.  Allow the instant Tariff Petition;

ii. Allow full cost recovery of the Project cost as per this Tariff Petition;

iil. Grant tariff and other terms and conditions as per the provisions of this Tariff Petition;

iv. Allow Indexations, Escalations and Adjustments of the tariff components as per the
provisions of this Tariff Petition;

v. Afford an opportunity of being heard including personal hearing before the Authority;

vi. Permit the Petitioner to submit further oral and written submissions with necessary
documentary evidence;

vii. Permit the Petitioner to amend, modify, and to add further grounds in addition to the
already recorded hereto; and

viii. Allow such other reliefs which are just, fair, proper in the interest of equity and justice.

For and on behalf of CIHC

{fae

Chief Exe

23{Page




A

Ny

Annex A

Reference Tariff Table

S L A

Return T
- - " O I . A<
:F;::i ‘g;:::!f ?;;: [_e :::cr::; :;:: _ on‘;d_ Insuranc Worlfing Sinosure R&l::m Equ?!y i::i:’:‘f Interest {:J:;:: f:::h:: Tdt_al I::F:‘
Year Compan Foreign Local ePrica | Foreign Locat ¢ Capital (PKR/k Equity during ent Charges e Price € Pm:f Taritt us
ent (PKR/K (PXR/sk Constru (PKR/k @ 85% {PKR/K Cents
(PRR/K (Pw'(i)’k ¢ szk KA ‘:};ﬁ;‘ ‘;’;‘:ﬁ‘ Wiy | wag | WD ‘;;:ﬁ;‘ ction | (T )" W/hn) (::j:ﬁ‘ PRRA | wh) per
Wh) ’ {PKR/k Wh) kWh)
W/hny |
1 4.5196 40662 00717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 01624 | 01483 0.1774 0.8095 0.1961 1.1008 1.0010 4.2432 4.89520 9.6484 2.1898
L'_ 2 45196 0.0662 00717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 0.1483 0.1688 0.8095 0.1961 1.1611 05406 4.2347 4.8820 9.6394 9.1804
3 45198 0.0662 0.0717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 0.1483 01598 0.8095 0.1961 1.2247 0.8770 4.2257 4.9714 5.6288 3.1763
4 4.51596 0.0662 00717 4.6574 0.4276 0.2203 0.1624 0.1483 0.1503 0.8085 0.1961 1.2918 0.8099 4.2162 4.9602 9.6176 9.1596
5 45136 £.0662 00717 4.6574 04276 02203 0.1624 0.1483 0.1403 08035 G.1861 13626 073381 42061 4.9484 5,6058 9.1484
6 45156 0.0662 0.0717 4.6574 0.4276 0.2203 0.1624 0.1483 0.1297 0.8095 0.1961 1.4373 0.6644 4,1956 4.3360 8.5934 9.1368
7 45196 Q0662 00717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 0.1483 0,1186 C.8085 0.1961 15161 03857 4.1844 49229 9.5803 9.1241
8 45156 0L662 0.0717 4.6574 0.4276 0.2203 01624 0.1483 C.1068 0.8095 Q.1561 1.5891 0.5026 4.1727 4.8050 9.5665 9.1109
9 45196 00662 00717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 0.1483 00344 Q.8095 0.1861 1.6868 04150 4.1603 4.8944 9.5518 9.0370
10 45196 0.0662 Q0717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 0.1483 00814 0.8095 0.1951 17792 03225 4.1472 4.8790 9.5365 8.0824
0.6662 0.0717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 0.1483 0.0676 0.8095 0.1961 1.8767 0.2250 4.1334 4.8628 9.5203 9.0668
0.0662 00717 4.6574 04275 0.2203 8.1624 0.1483 00530 0.8085 01961 1.9795 0.1222 4.1188 4.8457 9.5031 9.0506
0.0662 0.0717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 0.1483 0.0387 0.8095 0.1961 1.0301 4.0208 3.0538 3.5925 8.243% 7.8571
0.0662 con 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 0.1483 00357 0.8095 0.1961 0 Qoo 0.0000 1.9998 2.3527 7.010% 6.6763
0.0662 00717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 G.1483 00357 G.8095 0.1961 0.0000 C.o00g 1.9998 2.3527 7.0101 6.6763
0.0662 0.0717 4.6574 04276 02203 0.1624 0.1483 0.0357 0.8095 0.1961 0.0300 0.00G0 1.9998 2.3527 2.0101 66763
G.0662 con7 4.6574 04276 02203 0.1624 0.1483 0.0357 0.8035 0.1961 0.0000 0.0030 1.9898 2.3527 7.0101 66763
0.0662 0.0717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 0.1483 0.0357 0.8025 £.1961 0.0000 0.8000 1.9838 2.3527 7.0101 6,6763
0.0662 00717 46574 04276 0.2203 0:1624 0.1483 0.0357 0.8095 0.1961 00000 00000 1.8898 2.3527 7.0101 66763
0.0662 0.0717 4.6574 04276 £.2203 0.1624 0.1483 00357 0.8085 0.1961 06000 4.0008 1.9998 2.3527 7.0101 6.6762
0.0662 Q.0717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 £.1483 08357 0.8035 0.1961 0.0000 0.0000 19938 2.3527 7.01Mm 6.6763
Q.0662 60717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 03483 00357 020295 0.1961 3.C000 0.0000 1.953¢8 23527 7.010% £.5763
£.0662 0.0717 45574 0.4276 0.2203 8.1624 0.1483 0.0357 0.8095 0.1961 0.0000 0.0000 1.9998 2.3527 7.0101 6.6763
0.0882 co7l7 46574 04276 {.2203 01624 |  0.1483 0.0357 £.8095 0.7951 .0000 0.0060 1.8998 23527 7.0101 €.6763
20662 00717 46574 04276 0.2203 £.1624 r 0.1483 Q.0357 0.8085 0.1961 0.0000 0.0330 1.9998 2,3527 7.0101 6.6763
0.0662 00717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 0.3483 0.0357 0.6085 0.1961 0.0000 0.000C 1.9996 2.3527 7.010% 6.6763
£.0662 00717 4.6574 04276 £.2203 01624 0.1483 00357 0.8095 0.1961 0.0000 00000 1.9898 23527 7.0101 66763
0.0562 0.0717 4.6574 0.276 0.2203 01€24 C.1483 0.0357 0.8005 1861 £.000¢ 0.0000 1.8%98 2.3527 7.0101 56763
0.0662 00717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 0.3483 £.0357 0.8095 0.1961 0.0000 £.000C 1.9358 ‘ 2,3527 7.0101 6.6763
30 4.5156 00662 0.0717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 01483 00337 0.8095 G.1961 0.0600 ODOM 1.9998 2.3527 7.0101 6.6763
L_Alerage ‘
1-13 Vears £.518% 2.0662 00717 4.6574 04276 0.2203 0.1624 0.1483 0.1144 0.8095 0.1961 14651 05558 1 4.0994 4.8228 5.4802 9.0288
14-30 Years 4.5196 C 0562 £.0717 4.6574 04276 $.2203 0.162¢ {.3483 C.0357 0.8085 0.1961 2.0000 0.0000 3.9998 2.3527 7.0101 6.6763
1-3C Years 4.5196 0.0662 0.0737 4.6574 04276 2.2203 0.1624 ! C.14E3 0.0698 | 0.8055 €.1861 0.6349 0.2409 2.9096 3.4231 2.0805 7.6957
Levelized B i J i
1 - 3G Years 45196 | ro0se2 2.0717 4.6574 043276 0.2203 O.162~1J‘ C,‘x483i < 1062 l 9.8455 G.1861 05326 04578 | 3.6217 [ 4.2608 8.9182 8.4935 .




Annex B
Debt Service Scheduie (PKR Million)
Grass Capacity 300.00 MWs US$/PKR Parity . 105,00
Net Capacity 273.06 MWs Debt 433.89 Us$ Million
LIBOR 1.37% Debt in Pak Rupees 45,558,37 Rs. Million
Spread over LIBOR 4.00%
Total Interest Rate 5.37%
Principal | Principal | Interest | Balance Sg::ze Principal Interest De.bg
Period PHKR  |Repayment PKR PKR PKR Repayment | PKR/kW Sem;ng’;'
Million |[PKR Million[ illion Million __Millien PKR{KW/hr|  fhr PKR/KW/hr
1 45,558.37 645,17 611.69 { 4491320 | 1,256.86
2 44,913.20 653.83 603,03 | 44,259.37 1,256.86
3 44,259.37 662.61 594.25 | 43,596.76 1,256.86
4 43,596.76 671.51 585.36 | 42,925.26 1,256.86
1st Year 2,633,111 2,394.33 5.027.45 1.1008 | 1,0010 2.1017
] 42,325.26 680,52 576.34 | 42,244.73 1,256.86
g 42,244.73 689.66 567.20 | 41,555.08 1,256.86
7 41,555.08 598,92 657.94 | 40.856.16) 1256.86
8 40,856,16 708,30 548.56 | 40,147.86 1,256.86
2nd Year 2,777.40 ] 2,250.05 5,027.45 11611 § 0.5406 2.1017
S 40,147.86 717 81 535,05 { 39,430.04 1,256.86
10 39,430.04 727.45 529.41 | 38.702,59 1,256.86
11 38,702.59 737.22 519.64 | 37,965.38 1,256,86
12 37,965.38 747.12 509.75 | 37,218.26 1,256.86
3rd Year 2,929.59 | 2,097.85 5,0272.45 1.2247 { 0,8770 -2,1017
13 37,218.26 757.1%5 499,71 | 36,461.12 1,256.86
14 36,461.12 767.31 489.55 | 35693.80 1,256.86
15 35,693.80 727.61 479.25 } 34,916.19 1,256.86
16 34,916.19 788.06 468.81 | 34,128.13 1,256.86
4th Year 3,090.13 1 1537.32 5,027.45 1.2918 { D.8QS9 21017
17 34,128.13 798.64 458.22 | 33,329.50 1,256.86
18 33,329.50 809,36 447,50 § 32 520.14 1,256.86
19 32,520.14 820.23 436.63 | 31,699.91 1,256.86
20 31,699.91 831.24 425.62 | 30,868.67 1,256.86
5th Year 3,259.46 { 1,767.98 5,027.45 1.3626 1 0.7391 2,1017
21 30,868.67 842.40 41446 | 30,026.27 [ 125646
22 30,026.27 853,71 403.15 § 29,172.56 1,256.86
23 29,172.56 865,17 391.69 § 28,307.39 | _1,256.86
29 28,307.39 876.79 380.07 } 27,430.60 ] 1,256.86
&ih Year 3,438.07 ] 1,589.37 5027.45 1.4373 | 0.6644 2.1017
25 27,430.60 B8B8.56 368.30 | 26,542.04 1,256 86
26 26,542.04 800.49 356.37 | 2%,641.54 1,256.86
27 25,641.54 912.58 354.28 | 24,728,965 1,256.86
28 24,728.96 924.84 332,03 | 23,804.13 .1,256.86
7th Year 3,626.47 | 1,400,887 5,027.45 1.5161 | 0.5857 2.1017
29 23,804.13 937.25 318.61 I 22,866,87 1,256.86
30 22 B66.87 949.84 307.02 § 21,917.04 1,256.86
31 21,917.04 962.59 204.27 | 20,95445 F  1,256.85
32 20,954.45 975.51 281.35 | 19,978,953 1,256.86
8th Yoar 3,825.19 [ 1.202.25 5,027.45 1.5991 | 0.5026 2.1017
33 15,878.93 988.61 268.25 | 18,990.32 1,256.86
34 18990.32 1,001.89 284.98 | 17,588.43 1,256.86
35 17,988.43 1,015.34 241,52 1 16.973.09 1,256.86
36 16,973.09 1,028.97 227.89 1 15944.12 1,256.86
Sth Yoar 4,034,81 992.64 5,027.45 L6868 | 0.4150 2.1017
37 15,944,132 1,042.79 214.08 | 14,601,340 1,256.86
38 14,901.34 1,056.79 20007 [ 13,844.55 | 1 .256.86
39 13 $44.55 1,070.98 185,89 | 12,773.58 | 1,256.86
440 12.773.58 1,085,36 171.51 ] 11,6688.22 1,256.86
10th Year 4,355.80 771,54 5,027.45 1.7792 1 0.3225 2.1017
41 11 688,22 1,099.93 156.93 } 10,588.29 1,256.86
42 10,588,296 1,114.70 142.16 9,473.59 1,256.86
43 9,473.59 1,129.66 127.20 1 B343.93} 1725686
44 8,343.93 1,144,83 112.03 7,199.10 1,256.86
1ith Year 4,489.12 538.33 5,027.45 1.8767 | 0,2250 2.1017
45 __7,199,10 1,160.20 96.66 6,038.90 1,256.86
46 6,038.90 1,175.78 81.08 4,863.12 1,256.86
47 4,863.12 1,194,57 65.30 [ 3,671.55 1,256.86
48 3,671.55 1,207.56 49.30 1 2,963.95 1,256.86
12th Year 4,735,112 292.33 5,027.45 1,9755 | 0.1222 2.1017
49 2,963.99 1,223.78 33081 124021 256.86
50 | 1,240.21 124,21 16.65 - ,256.86
13th Year 2,463.99 49.73 2,513.72 10301 | 0.0208 1.0509




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38



